

FILED
10-18-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No.2022AP790

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals
District II

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
TONY EVERS AND KATHY KOLTIN BLUMENFELD,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, WISCONSIN STATE
LEGISLATURE JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, CHRIS
KAPENGA, DEVIN LEMAHIEU, ROBIN VOS, JIM
STEINEKE, HOWARD L. MARKLEIN, MARK BORN,
DUEY STROEBEL AND AMY LOUDENBECK,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Susan M. Crawford, Presiding
Case No. 2021CV1314

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Legislature Enacts Section 26 of 2017 Act 369.....	7
B. <i>SEIU</i> Holds That Section 26 Is Facially Valid.....	8
C. The Joint Committee On Finance Consistently Fulfilled Its Responsibilities Under Section 26 In A Respectful, Timely Manner	12
D. Procedural History.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	29
I. Plaintiffs’ “Hybrid” Lawsuit Fails Because Section 26 Has At Least Some Constitutional Applications Within Plaintiffs’ Two Broad Categories Under <i>SEIU</i>	29
A. Plaintiffs Must Make An Exceedingly Demanding Showing To Succeed On This “Hybrid” Challenge	29
B. Plaintiffs Utterly Failed To Make This Mandatory Showing, Which Ends Their Case	32
C. Plaintiffs’ Alternative, Undue Burden Argument Fails	44
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appling v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 96, 358 Wis. 2d 132, 853 N.W.2d 888	25
<i>Benson v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16	24
<i>Brown Cnty. v. Brown Cnty. Taxpayers Ass’n</i> , 2022 WI 13, 400 Wis. 2d 781, 971 N.W.2d 491	42, 43
<i>Burkes v. Klauser</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 308, 517 N.W.2d 503 (1994).....	7
<i>Carns v. Carns</i> , 2022 WI App 30, 978 N.W.2d 89.....	25
<i>Flowers v. City of Madison</i> , 2013 WI App 41, 346 Wis. 2d 731, 828 N.W.2d 592	25
<i>Flynn v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998).....	39, 40, 46
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384..	9, 30, 31, 46
<i>In re Matthew D.</i> , 2016 WI 35, 368 Wis. 2d 170, 880 N.W.2d 107	25
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	33
<i>Martinez v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Hum. Rels.</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 695, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	30, 31, 33, 45
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1 (“SEIU”)</i> <i>v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Owen v. Donald</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 151, 151 N.W. 331 (1915).....	35, 36, 42
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971).....	39, 40, 44
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526	29
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328	31, 46

<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982).....	33
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	29
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263	24, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	35
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	34, 35, 37
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	35, 42
Statutes And Rules	
2017 Act 369.....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 13.09	8
Wis. Stat. § 13.10	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 165.08	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 165.08 (2017).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 165.12	37
Wis. Stat. § 802.08	24
Other Authorities	
Eisenberg, Theodore & Lanvers, Charlotte, <i>What is the Settlement Rate and Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 111 (2009).....	48
Op. of Att’y Gen., No. OAG 39-85, 1985 WL 257977 (Oct. 7, 1985)	36, 42
Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs., Revised DHS Opioid Settlement Funds Proposal for SFY 2023.....	37
Wis. Legislative Fiscal Bureau, Informational Paper 76: Tobacco Settlement and Securitization.....	38
